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110-53, Congress requires that 50
percent of cargo transported on
passenger aircraft is screened not later
than February 2009, and 100 percent of
such cargo is screened not later than
August 2010.

TSA must proceed with this ICR for
this program in order to continue to
meet the Congressional mandates and
current regulations (49 CFR 1542.209,
1544.205, 1546.205, and part 1548) that
enable them to accept, screen, and
transport air cargo. The uninterrupted
collection of this information will allow
TSA to continue to ensure
implementation of these vital security
measures for the protection of the
traveling public.

This information collection requires
the “regulated entities,” who may
include passenger and all-cargo aircraft
operators, foreign air carriers, and
indirect air carriers (IACs), to
implement a standard security program
or to submit modifications to TSA for
approval, and update such programs as
necessary. The regulated entities must
also collect personal information and
submit such information to TSA so that
TSA may conduct security threat
assessments (STAs) for individuals with
unescorted access to cargo, and any
individual who has responsibility for
screening cargo under 49 CFR parts
1544, 1546, or 1548. Aircraft operators
and foreign air carriers must report the
volume of accepted and screened cargo
transported on passenger aircraft.
Further, TSA will collect identifying
information for both companies and
individuals whom aircraft operators,
foreign air carriers, and IACs have
qualified to ship cargo on passenger
aircraft. This information is primarily
collected electronically via the Known
Shipper Management System (KSMS).
Whenever the information cannot be
entered into KSMS, the regulated entity
must conduct a physical visit of the
shipper using the Aviation Security
Known Shipper Verification Form and
subsequently enter that information into
KSMS. These regulated entities must
also maintain records pertaining to
security programs, training, and
compliance. The forms used in this
collection of information include the
Aviation Security Known Shipper
Verification Form, Cargo Reporting
Template, and the Security Threat
Assessment Application.

Number of Respondents: 4,890.

Estimated Annual Burden Hours: An
estimated 73,567 hours.

Issued in Arlington, Virginia, on April 19,
2012.
Susan Perkins,

TSA Paperwork Reduction Act Officer, Office
of Information Technology.

[FR Doc. 2012-9806 Filed 4-23-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 9110-05-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration
Services

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Form N-25, Extension of an
Existing Information Collection
Request; Comment Request

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: Form N-25,
Request for Verification of
Naturalization.

The Department of Homeland
Security, U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services (USCIS) will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. A 60-day information collection
notice was previously published in the
Federal Register on February 16, 2012,
at 77 FR 9258, allowing for a 60-day
public comment period. USCIS did not
receive any comments for this
information collection.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
an additional 30 days for public
comments. Comments are encouraged
and will be accepted until May 24,
2012. This process is conducted in
accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the item(s) contained in this
notice, especially regarding the
estimated public burden and associated
response time, should be directed to the
Department of Homeland Security
(DHS), and to the Office of Information
and Regulatory Affairs, Office of
Management and Budget (OMB), USCIS
Desk Officer. Comments may be
submitted to: USCIS, Chief Regulatory
Coordinator, Regulatory Coordination
Division, Office of Policy and Strategy,
Clearance Office, 20 Massachusetts
Avenue, Washington, DC 20529.
Comments may also be submitted to
DHS via facsimile to 202—-272-8352 or
via email at uscisfrcomment@dhs.gov,
and to the OMB USCIS Desk Officer via
facsimile at 202—-395-6974 or via email
at oira_submission@omb.eop.gov.

When submitting comments by email
please make sure to add OMB Control
Number 1615—0049 in the subject box.

Written comments and suggestions from
the public and affected agencies should
address one or more of the following
four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and
assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques, or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of an existing information
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Request for Verification of
Naturalization.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Homeland Security
sponsoring the collection: Form N-25.
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration
Services.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Not for Profit
Institutions. This form will allow U.S.
Citizenship and Immigration Services
(USCIS) to obtain verification from the
courts that a person claiming to be a
naturalized citizen has, in fact, been
naturalized.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 1,000 responses at 15 minutes
(.25) per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 250 annual burden hours.

If you have additional comments,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, or
additional information, please visit the
USCIS Web site at: http://
www.regulations.gov/search/index.jsp.

If additional information is required
contact: USCIS, Regulatory
Coordination Division, Office of Policy


http://www.regulations.gov/search/index.jsp
http://www.regulations.gov/search/index.jsp
mailto:oira_submission@omb.eop.gov
mailto:uscisfrcomment@dhs.gov
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and Strategy, 20 Massachusetts Avenue,
Washington, DC 20529, (202) 272-1470.

Dated: April 18, 2012.
Laura Dawkins,

Acting Chief Regulatory Coordinator,
Regulatory Coordination Division, Office of
Policy and Strategy, U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services, Department of
Homeland Security.

[FR Doc. 2012-9784 Filed 4-23-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9111-97-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR-5603—-N-31]

Notice of Submission of Proposed
Information Collection to OMB
Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) Entitlement Program

AGENCY: Office of the Chief Information
Officer, HUD.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The proposed information
collection requirement described below
has been submitted to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review, as required by the Paperwork
Reduction Act. The Department is
soliciting public comments on the
subject proposal.

The closeout instructions apply to
Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) programs (State CDBG Program,
CDBG Disaster Recovery Supplemental
Funding, CDBG—-Recovery Act (CDBG—
R)) and Neighborhood Stabilization
Programs (NSP) 1, 2, & 3. Section
570.509 of the CDBG regulations
contains the grant closeout criteria for
Entitlement jurisdictions when HUD
determines, in consultation with the
recipients that a grant can be closed.
The State CDBG program does not have
a regulatory requirement for closeouts
but has relied on administrative
guidance. This is also true for the NSP,
CDBG Disaster Recovery and CDBG-R

funding approval form. The proposed
frequency of the response to the
collection of information is annual to
initiate the grant closeout reporting and
submission of the funding approval
agreement. The total annual reporting
for grant closeout is estimated at
2399.34 hours for 1,621 grant recipients.
The annual submission of the HUD 7082
funding approval form is estimated at
364 hours for 1,456 grant recipients.
DATES: Comments Due Date: May 24,
2012.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are
invited to submit comments regarding
this proposal. Comments should refer to
the proposal by name and/or OMB
approval Number (2506—0077) and
should be sent to: HUD Desk Officer,
Office of Management and Budget, New
Executive Office Building, Washington,
DC 20503;

fax: 202—395-5806. Email:

OIRA Submission@omb.eop.gov fax:
202-395-5806.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Colette Pollard, Reports Management
Officer, QDAM, Department of Housing
and Urban Development, 451 Seventh
Street SW., Washington, DC 20410;
email Colette Pollard at
Colette.Pollard@hud.gov or telephone
(202) 402—-3400. This is not a toll-free
number. Copies of available documents
submitted to OMB may be obtained
from Ms. Pollard.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This
notice informs the public that the
Department of Housing and Urban
Development has submitted to OMB a
request for approval of the information
collection described below. This notice
is soliciting comments from members of
the public and affecting agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information to: (1) Evaluate whether the
proposed collection of information is
necessary for the proper performance of
the functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have

practical utility; (2) Evaluate the
accuracy of the agency’s estimate of the
burden of the proposed collection of
information; (3) Enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (4) Minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on those who are to respond; including
through the use of appropriate
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

This notice also lists the following
information:

Title of Proposal: Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG)
Entitlement Program.

OMB Approval Number: 2506—0077.

Form Numbers: None.

Description of the Need for the
Information and Its Proposed Use:

The closeout instructions apply to
Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) programs (State CDBG Program,
CDBG Disaster Recovery Supplemental
Funding, CDBG—-Recovery Act (CDBG—
R)) and Neighborhood Stabilization
Programs (NSP) 1, 2, & 3. Section
570.509 of the CDBG regulations
contains the grant closeout criteria for
Entitlement jurisdictions when HUD
determines, in consultation with the
recipients that a grant can be closed.
The State CDBG program does not have
a regulatory requirement for closeouts
but has relied on administrative
guidance. This is also true for the NSP,
CDBG Disaster Recovery and CDBG-R
funding approval form. The proposed
frequency of the response to the
collection of information is annual to
initiate the grant closeout reporting and
submission of the funding approval
agreement. The total annual reporting
for grant closeout is estimated at
2399.34 hours for 1,621 grant recipients.
The annual submission of the HUD 7082
funding approval form is estimated at
364 hours for 1,456 grant recipients

Number of Annual Hours per _
respondents responses response = Burden hours
Reporting BUrden ..o 1,145 4 116.55 538,799
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